

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ADAMS OUTDOOR ADVERTISING  
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

CITY OF EAST LANSING  
Defendant-Appellant.

File No. \_\_\_\_\_

CA File No. 200655

LC File No. 87-59541-CZ

John F. Rohe (P27954)  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*  
438 East Lake Street  
Petoskey, MI 49770  
(616) 347-7327

Michael H. Perry (P20655)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
1000 Michigan National Tower  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 482-5800

Thomas M. Hitch (P25558)  
Attorney for Defendant  
601 Abbott Road  
East Lansing, MI 48823  
(517) 351-0280

Of Counsel:  
John D. Echeverria  
Jon Zeidler  
Environmental Policy Project  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Avenue  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(202) 662-9850

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN REFUSING TO CONSIDER THE USE AND VALUE OF THE PROPERTY DURING THE AMORTIZATION PERIOD IN ITS TAKINGS CALCULUS.

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS INCORRECTLY DEFINED THE RELEVANT PROPERTY UNIT FOR THE PURPOSE OF TAKINGS ANALYSIS.

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THAT THIS CASE INVOLVES PERSONAL PROPERTY DEVOTED TO A COMMERCIAL USE, REGULATION OF WHICH IS SUBJECT TO DEFERENTIAL REVIEW UNDER THE TAKINGS CLAUSE

CONCLUSION

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **MICHIGAN AND OTHER STATE CASES**

*Adams Outdoor Advertising v East Lansing*, 439 Mich 209, 483 NW2d 38 (1992)  
*Anello v Zoning Board of Appeals*, 678 NE2d 870 (NY), cert dismissed, 118 S Ct 2 (1997)  
*Bevan v Brandon Township*, 438 Mich 385, 475 NW2d 37 (1991), cert denied, 502 US 1060 (1992)  
*Board of Zoning Appeals v Leisz*, 1998 WL 865107 (Ind 1998)  
*Dorney Communications Co, Inc v Fayetteville*, 660 SW2d 900 (Ark), cert denied, 466 US 959 (1983)  
*Fayetteville v Mcllroy Bank & Trust Co*, 647 SW2d 439 (Ark 1983)  
*In re Acquisition of Billboard Leases and Easements*, 205 Mich App 659, 517 NW2d 872 (1994)  
*K&K Construction, Inc v Dep't of Natural Resources*, 456 Mich 570, 575 NW2d 531, cert denied, 119 S Ct 60 (1998)  
*Lone v Montgomery County*, 584 A2d 142 (MdApp 1991)  
*Lubbock Poster Co v Lubbock*, 569 SW 2d 935 (Tex Civ App 1978), cert denied, 444 US 833 (1979)  
*Modjeska Sign Studio, Inc v Berle*, 3 NE2d 255 (NY 1977), appeal dismissed, 439 US 809 (1978)  
*Rental Property Owners Ass'n v City of Grand Rapids*, 455 Mich 246, 566 NW2d 514 (1997)  
*Rhod-A-Zalea & 35th, Inc v Snohomish County*, 959 P2d 1024 (Wash 1998)  
*Tahoe Regional Planning Agency v King*, 285 CalRptr 335 (CalApp 1991)  
*University Park v Benners*, 485 SW2d 773 (Tex 1972), appeal dismissed, 411 US 901 (1973)  
*Virginia Beach v Bell*, 498 SE2d 414 (Va 1998)  
*Wayne County v William G*, 454 Mich 608, 563 NW2d 674 (1997)

### **FEDERAL CASES**

*Andrus v Allard*, 444 US 51 (1979)  
*Art Neon Co v Denver*, 488 F2d 118 (10th Cir) cert denied, 417 US 932 (1973)  
*Burns Harbor Fish Co v Ralston*, 800 FSupp 722 (SD Ind 1992)  
*Ciampitti v United States*, 22 Cl Ct 310 (1991)  
*Concrete Pipe & Products, Inc v Construction Laborers' Pension Trust Fund*, 508 US 602 (1993)  
*Forest Properties, Inc v United States*, 39 Fed Cl 56 (1997)  
*Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v Debeneditis*, 480 US 470 (1987)  
*Loveladies Harbor, Inc v United States*, 28 F3d 1171 (Fed Cir 1994)  
*Lucas v South Carolina Coastal Council*, 505 US 1003 (1992)  
*Mugler v Kansas*, 123 US 623 (1887)  
*Naegele Outdoor Advertising v Durham*, 803 F Supp 1068 (MDNC 1992), aff'd, 19 F3d 11 (4th Cir), cert denied, 513 US 928 (1994)  
*Outdoor Graphics, Inc v Burlington*, 103 F3d 690 (8th Cir1996)

*Powell v Pennsylvania*, 127 US 678 (1888)  
*Pro-Eco, Inc v Board of Comm'rs*, 57 F3d 505 (7th Cir), cert denied, 516 US 1028 (1995)  
*Ruckelshaus v Monsanto Co*, 467 US 986 (1984)
